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The House net gt eleven of the
clock, Mr. Chai'man in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWLRS TO QUESTIONS

DR. BHAI M\HAVIR: Sir, before
you call the question, I have to raise
a point regarding the privilege of
Members. Sir, we were to have sub-
mitted our questions for today by the
11th according o the time-table. But
the Summonses were net received by
the 1ith....

MR. CHAIRIIAN: Please listen.
Question time i; a valuable right of
the Members. After the question time,
you raise this peoint. I want to cover
as many questions as ] possibly can.

Question No. 1.

Sugar Price Determinafion Order,
1779-80

*]. SHRIMATI AMARJIT KAUR:
SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:}
SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) what is tne number of sugar
mills which had challenged the Sugar
Price Determinat.on Order, 1979-80 in
Courts and what is the range cf in-
terim price granted to them by various
High Courts after the issuance of stay
orders;

(b) what is the cost of production
of sugar manufa-tured by such mills
during the year 1979-80; and

tThe question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Rama-
nand Yadav.
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(c) whether Government are taking
into account the cost of production cf
sugar manufactured by the mills for
fixation of levy sugar price?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
(RAO BIRENDRA  SINGH): (a)
217 sugar mills have challenged the
Sugar (Price Determination for 1979-80
Production) Order, 1979, dated the 17th
December, 1979, by filing writ peti-
tions in various High Courts. The
interim prices allowed by various.
courts pending disposal of the peti-
tions range from Rs. 251 to Rs. 397.13
per quintal as against the notified
prices ranging from Rs. 212.58 to
Rs. 278.36 per quintal.

(b) The all-India weighted average
of the cost of production of sugar, in-
cluding reasonable return, for the year
1979-80 is Rs. 256 per quintal. The-
range in the different zones is from
Rs. 208.45 {o Rs. 312.75 per quintal.

(¢) Yes, Sir.
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[(RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions
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{23 JULY 1980]

to Questions 6
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 8
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Y, AR T F! AT H AT HIAS
o IWE WT ST AWT A g AT
ag sga (mg) & a7 Tl
gerd §? ag W Hem aAfz; § % W
qOAT qETY A W g OGN @Er
Hur g ot Ar fw @ 3 w0
§9q7 fia wrEdl ¥ %< o9l 9u-
#@ar A8 & W FA A T
gar &t fEgr fagsr aog 39
dw H wem ¥ afy g g WK
fad aH oot mET ST A7 AR
dglar St ¥ Y qer & ...
(Interruptions)

Mo 7Y 75 8 § {7 3
FUT QAT FT 9¥ &1 FT &q4T

faar % { He is entitled to do that.

MR. CHAIRMAN. The answer is
obvious.

= TRTAR fAg . gg wAIa FT
ST T & ¥ g owm fears W
TS T 1 3O afgE g g %
a9 Garferar ¥ .. (Interruptions)

wa §iew fag: Sge @ 49
g fear &1 FAT AT AgarAr W
Efpag areAT 9E WA qed wd
WX {F ST IAT € &1 §F s
3F ® AT 7V Ry wgar g &
fegeay, 79 ¥ U@ yrga wfagy SFav
FIFIIA TR - - (Interruptions)

st gl WA fkaway, 1979
¥ AT LRI dr AEr

S TATAT q1eF ;. ITET qoHT
Cig

Trq Ay fag @ sAarT aEwT A7
o1 feqw ¥ . . (Interruptions)

SHRI SURENDRA MOHAN: Sir, this
1s the kind of ignorance of the Minis-
ters. (Interruptions)

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, they do
not know their own illegitimate off
spring.

(Interruptions)

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: You are dis-
owning your cwn offspring. What can
we do? (Interruptions)

st @wmfa : ag T "W wEs
SO W O I/E AN A Amd
FH AZ BN ) AT T FB AR
F AMEN AT FHT FW FA G AT
IGY WA ENTT | AT THIH 43 2
|q F ATAT § F19S I@TA g A1 3T
FT FH ,—.[g:} g}:ﬂ- .. (Interruptions)
§ I aEE A A E |

o TRwET fag: oy S0 &
A 15 wWE A g9 A & |
T W gl faw wfewt & g
foar & @g qar ar fae afas fasr-

A OE

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute.
Now, this is the last question. Yes, Mr.
Patel, (Interruptions) I think we
have tp stop here. Thig is becoming
political.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir, I
wil] put a pertinenf question relating
to sugar. You p.ease allow me. I
want to put a pertinent guestion.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.
Yes, Mr. Patel.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Sir, it
is unfortunate that instead of tackling
the problem as a problem, the Minis-
ters are narrating the same thing
parrot-like and indulging in the same
repetition and the Prime Minister and
the other Cahinet Ministers are doing
the same thing for their own ineffi-
ciency and they are not having any
control over the administration. So.
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[Shri Manubhai Patel]

for everything they blame the past
Janatg Government. So, Sir, I am re-
ferring to their phobia, and they have
ne control over the administration. I
would like to know whether the
honourable Minister knows that there
is no uniform policy for fixing the
price of sugar in the different areas.
In Bfhar, where the cost of production
is a little low, they are giving a higher
price for sugar. In Gujarat, where the
cost price is very high, they are giving
a lew price and there is a very great
difference. Now, is there any uniform
policy? I would like to know whether
there are certain norms for fixing the
price taking into consideration the cost
of production and also for fixing the
price uniformly all cver the country.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: It is not
possible to fix the price uniformly be-
cause the honourable Member knows
—he has himself admitted—that the
cost of production varies from zone to
zone in various parts of the country
and the country has been divided into
different zones.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: I said
‘uniformly’. It should be linked up
with the cost of production. It should
be uniform according to the cost of
productien.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The statement of
the hon. Member was that where the
cost of production is more, the price
has been fixed low and where the cost
of production is low, the price fixed
is high. Is there any uniform norm for
fixing the price? I think this is the
question.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: All fac-
ters have been taken into considera-
tion. The cost of preduction has been
calculated on fixed norms, and on a
sound basis. I can give you figures if
the hon. Member likes. In Punjab the
cost of production was taken to be
Rs. 256.10; in Assam it was Rs. 265.41
because definitely it is higher there.
Similarly, in Bihar also it is very high.
In North Bihar it is Rs. 278.14. Again
in Scuth Bihar jt is Rs. 306.19. There
is difference between North and South
Bihar.... (Interruptions),.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

AN HON. MEMBER: It is because
of political patronage. . . {Interruptions)

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Industrial
cost has also been taken into con-
sideration. They were also consulted.
The matter has again been referred to

them. The Government does not
arbitrarily fix these prices. .. (Inter-
ruptions)

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: It 1s totally wrong. There has

2en complete ignorance of ... (In-
terruptions). They have been ignored
. ... (Interruptions)

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: The
matter has been referred to them
again. It has not been fixed arbitrarily.
All factors have been fully considered.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Sir, I
seek your protection. My question is
not fully replied to. I had asked
whether there are any ncrms and he
was not prepared to reply regarding
the norms. He was saying that the
cost of production varies from State
to State. My question was whether
the price is linked up with the cost
of production which varies from State
to State, (Interruptions) He confesses
that the cest of production varies from
State to State. My question was
whether the price is linked up with
that. He did not reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the hon.
Minister did say that there are norms
which are laid down..(Interrup-
tions). Just a minute. You are saying
that the normg have not been follow-
ed; that is all that there hag been no
regular fixing of price. The hon.
Minister’s view is different; that 15
all. ... (Interruptions).

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: I challenge him to prove ....
(Interruptions).

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PANDEY
Sir...... (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question
originated there. There have been
four questions asked.... (Interrup-
tions)
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SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: He is a sugar magnate. I want
to reply to himr (Interruptions)

SHRI M. R. S1ERVANI: Is it 3 fact
that against the price of Rs. 12.50 per
quintal fixed by the Government the
Mills have paic Rs. 16, Rs. 18 and
more per quint.l and they have not
even then got fnll supplies last year?
This is number one. Secondly, ig it
a fact that the ¢ nsumer price of sugar

in India teday i: the cheapest in the
world?

RAQO BIRENDRA SINGH: For the
benefit of the joor sections of the
society the Gos::rnment nf India is
meeting a huge ¢ xpenditure on account
of subsidy for sugar. It is about
Rs. 285; it is the cheapest in the world
—no doubt about it. If the hon.
Member wants to plead the cause of
sugar mill-owners, I can only say that
the cane price s the minimum sup-
port price that is assured to the far-
mers. If, in the supply and demand
position prevailing in a particular
area, the mill-owners want to pay
more and the fs-mers can get more,
the Government has got no way of
stepping it.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir
want to put one juestion.

I

MR. CHAIRM/ N. I am afraid the
subject is too la:ge for eliciting ans.
Wers now.

SHRI NARSINCH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: Sir, a sugar magnate has put a
question. A labc arers representative
should also get a1 opportuniiy to put
a question. Sir, with your kind per-
mission. I shoult be allewed to put
a question,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Does the House
want to be only bogged down with
sugar or does it want to proceed fur-
ther? I don’t minc...

SHRI NARSINCH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: They are pleading their case.
Let the poor peodle’s representative
also put a questic i Let me also put
a question.

695 RS—2

{23 JULY 1980)]

to Questions 14

SHRI S. W. DHABE: Sir, for half
an hour, we are discussing this. You
must limit the time. There are other
mmportant questions also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am going fo
stop this now.

SHRI PILOOC MODY: Sir, I hope
you are not drawing a distinction het-
ween rich Members and pocr Mem-
bers.

MR CHAIRMAN: I am not. This
matter cannot be  thrashed out by
questions and answers.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: Sir, let there
be a half-an_hour discussion on this.
Sir, all sections of the House seem to
be interested in this question. Sc, let
there be a haif-an-hour discussion on
this.

ME. CHAIRMAN: I agree. This is
a matter on which we will have a
hali-an-hour discussion. Now ques-
tion Nc. 2.

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: Sir, tiis is a very important
point. Sugar is selling at Rs. 8 per
kilo.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I know it.

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: This is a very important
point. Therefore, Sir, half-an-hout
discussion should be allowed on this
point.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.
1 have gllowed haif-an-hour discus-
sion ecn sugar. It will be on some
day...

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Sir....

MR. CHAIRMAN: I know, Mr. Min-
ister, and yet your side is raising ten
hands. Now, question No. 2.

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: I wish to record on this gues-
tion the point how the labourers’ re-
presentative cannot put questions and
the sugar magnates are allowed to put
questions. Sir, you allow me to put
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and then a half-an-
hour discussion can take place. (In-
terruptions) Mr. Chairman, Sir, a
sugar magnate has put a question and
tried to muslead the House. Should
I sit down here because I am a back-
bencher? Sir, don’'t feel that I am
a back-bencher. I was a Member of
Parliament; I was a Member of an
Assembly. I am sorry, Sir, you have
given an opportunity to the other side
to put a supplementary. A Member
from that side has been allowed where-
as I am sitting here and raising my
voice and I am not allowed to...

a question now,

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, you
put your question. But I would not
aillow more than a minute,

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: Sir, I want to know whether
it is 5 fact or not that the Bhargava
Committee has made certain recom-
mendations gbout the cost cf sugar.
Sir, if you see the production and
consumption figures, you will find
that production has gone up to 58
lakh tonnes last year, whereas the
consumption has gone up to 80 lakh
tennes or more than that. Sir, about
40 lakh tonnes of sugar is in the black-
marke?, and they are fleecing hun.
dreds of crores of rupees of this na-
tion, of the consumers, of the can-
Browers, of the labourers, and now
they have gone in a writ petition and
say that they should get the price.

AN HON. MEMBER: What is the
guestion, Sir? :

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: [ want to knew from the Gov-
ernment whether they will think over
all these things while coming te a

decision on the price and cost of
sugar.
SHRI PILOO MODY: Now, you

have got your share,

st gawIw TOTOT JUER - AAT-
gfd wlEm, wg ¥ g " wER
TF gET T T feam, ot &1 g7
gaa & fagr  (Interruptions) HqrET

TR MET
(Interruptions)

[RAJYA SABHA]

A

~Igf an hon. Member speaks

16

to Questions

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.
when I
standing, my instructions to the
borters are to completely black out
xhat he says. This is a standing ins-

truction.

SHRI PILOO MODY: What hap-
peus if the Papers are laid on  the
Table?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You will be
blacked out.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Sir, the
Government have taken effective

steps from time to time to control
the prices of sugar and we have been
successfuj te, a very large extent, Even
when we feared that sugar prices
would go very high, we kept them
under check. But the implementation
by States of the Central Government’s

order depends upon the State Gov-
ernment. They take the dehoarding
measures. There might still be some
sugar, I do not deny it, what the
hon. Member has said of cur levy
sugar also may be finding its way
tc free market. Some of the sugar

from the stocks of wholesalers and
even factory owners may also have
gone underground. But we are taking
steps to tind out where it is hidden
and the States have again been ins-
tructed to take very stringent mea-
sures and to undertake the dehoard.
ing drive incessantly. There should
ke no let up. We are trying to do cur
best.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have just
given a ruling. You won’t be record-
ed. I have permitted a half-an-hour
discussion at the request of MIr.
Advani and others and I think the
matter may stop here now.

now

st v fag o @wy g
[fFF | T T T oF g frawwe
FU |

st gwmfa : F@T ¥ wfew,
T AT



